

05-5342-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:
DAVID A. RING

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Docket No. 05-5342-cr(L)
06-0472-cr(CON), 06-1070-cr(CON)**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

WILFREDO PEREZ, aka Wil, aka Wilfred, FAUSTO
GONZALEZ, aka Fast, SANTIAGO FELICIANO aka
Jay, aka Fat Jay
Defendants-Appellants,

JOSE ANTONIO PEREZ, aka Tony, RAYMOND
PINA, aka Shorty,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

DAVID A. RING
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xiii
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Prelude to the Murder.....	4
B. Kidnapping of Ollie Berrios.....	5
C. Foiled Robbery Plans.....	7
D. The Murder Plot.....	8
E. The Murder.....	10
F. Aftermath.....	13
Summary of Argument.....	15

Argument.....	17
I. Wilfredo Perez’s Trial.	17
A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Denying Defendant Perez’s Motion for a New Trial.	17
1. Relevant Facts.....	17
2. Governing Law and Standard of Review.	21
3. Discussion.....	23
B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Allowing the Government To Introduce Limited Evidence of Firearms Possession Against Defendant Perez.	39
1. Relevant Facts.	39
2. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	44
a. Standard of Review.....	44
b. VICAR.	45
3. Discussion.	46

C. The Vicar Murder Statute Does Not Authorize a Sentencing Court to Choose Between Either a Mandatory Life Sentence or a Fine-only Sentence.	53
1. Relevant Facts.	53
2. Governing Law and Standard of Review.	54
3. Discussion.	54
II. Fausto Gonzalez’s Trial.	58
A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Allowing the Government To Introduce Evidence That Gonzalez Had Bragged About Committing Murders.	58
1. Relevant Facts.	58
2. Governing Law and Standard of Review.	67
3. Discussion.	67
B. The Trial Court Did Not Issue an Erroneous Definition of Reasonable Doubt.	72

1. Relevant Facts.	72
2. Governing Law and Standard of Review.	74
3. Discussion.	75
Conclusion.	77
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	57
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	45, 53, 67
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	49, 50, 51, 52
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 255 F.2d 86 (5th Cir. 1958).	50
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	56
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	75
<i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003).	49

<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 436 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>United States v. Becht</i> , 267 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2001).	49
<i>United States v. Birbal</i> , 62 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1995).....	75
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006).	22
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Cirillo</i> , 468 F.2d 1233 (2d Cir. 1972).....	67
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 880 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1989).....	50
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 983 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1992).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Costello</i> , 255 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1958)	23
<i>United States v. Crowder</i> , 141 F.3d 1202 (D.C.Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	50
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001).....	44, 45, 46, 53, 67

<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22, 23, 38, 46
<i>United States v. Ebbers</i> , 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	45, 67
<i>United States v. Fabian</i> , 312 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 987 F.2d 902 (2d Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 334 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 249 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2001)	50, 53
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 381 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1075 (2005).....	44, 67
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	44, 67
<i>United States v. James</i> , 239 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 327 U.S. 106 (1946).	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D. Conn. 2003).	46
<i>United States v. Males</i> , 459 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2006).	74
<i>United States v. Mohel</i> , 604 F.2d 748 (2d Cir. 1979).	50
<i>United States v. Pabon-Cruz</i> , 391 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004).	56, 57
<i>United States v. Panebianco</i> , 543 F.2d 447 (2d Cir. 1976).	69, 70
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 903 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1990).	38
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 445 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006).	22, 24
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 138 Fed. Appx. 379 (2d Cir. 2005).	3
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 414 F.3d 302 (2d Cir. 2005).	3
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 346 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2003).	74

<i>United States v. Qamar</i> , 671 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1982).....	70
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 157 F.3d 949 (2d Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 64 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 1995).	75
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993).....	71
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 414 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992).....	22, 23, 38
<i>United States v. Seregos</i> , 655 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1981).....	57
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 413 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 727 F.2d 214 (2d Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 4 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Thai</i> , 29 F.3d 785 (2d Cir. 1994).....	46

<i>United States v. Weintraub,</i> 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001).....	74
<i>United States v. Yousef,</i> 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>United States v. Velazquez,</i> 246 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>Veltri v. Bldg. Serv. 32B-J Pension Fund,</i> 393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004).....	58

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2. 4

18 U.S.C. § 924. 4

18 U.S.C. § 1958. *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1959. *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3231. xii

18 U.S.C. § 3742. xii

28 U.S.C. § 1291. xii

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. xii

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33. 17

Fed. R. Evid. 404. 50, 64, 71

Fed. R. Evid. 608. 45
